

# Michigan State Youth Soccer Association

MSYSA Policy: Candidate Information Dissemination Policy; Adopted by MSYSA Board of Directors October 26, 2015; Updated by the MSYSA Board of Directors on March 20, 2017.

## I. Policy/Procedure:

If desired, candidates running for an MSYSA Board of Director's position as described in the MSYSA Bylaws and Rules, Regulations and Polices, shall provide communication(s) to the MSYSA Executive Director no later than 2 weeks prior to the MSYSA Annual General Meeting (or other special election as described in the MSYSA Bylaws and Rules, Regulations and Policies) for electronic dissemination to MSYSA member organization Presidents and Delegates.

#### **Deadline Notes:**

All communication (fax, e-mail) must be received by the MSYSA Executive Director no later than 2 weeks prior to the MSYSA AGM (or other special election as described in the MSYSA Bylaws, Rules, Regulations and Polices) in order to be electronically disseminated. Communication(s) received after this deadline will not be disseminated.

#### Communications may be submitted via e-mail to:

Tom Faro, MSYSA Executive Director at tfaro@michiganyouthsoccer.org.

The MSYSA State Office will electronically disseminate the information received from candidates to the MSYSA League Presidents and Delegates to the current contact information listed on file at the MSYSA State Office. The MSYSA State Office will electronically disseminate only one communication per candidate. The MSYSA Executive Director reserves the right to edit, reject, amend any and/or all communication(s) submitted to be disseminated that are deemed disparaging of other candidates, MSYSA member organizations, MSYSA Board of Directors, MSYSA Staff Members, etc. with notice to the candidate that submitted the communication(s).

### II. Rationale:

This policy provides all candidates (incumbent and new candidates) an opportunity to communicate their vision, goals and intentions to the MSYSA Membership prior to the Annual General Meeting (or other special election as described in the MSYSA Bylaws and Rules, Regulations and Policies).



